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Sbrl B. R. Bhagat: There are only Govermnent officials on the committee.

Shri Malalebam1: I am tolkiag of the retired Government officials and politicians. I want to know whether there is any restriction on their appointment as managing agents.

Shri B. R. Bhagat: The question,
I suppose is, whether politicians and Government officials are to be part of the managing agency system. There are no Government officials in it.

Shri R. Ramanathan Chettlar: May I know whether' the four industrialists who met the Prime Minister and the Finance Minister early in January brought to the notice of both the Prime Minister and the Finance Minister that established industries like textiles, cement, sugar and paper where the managing agency system is being continued now should 0150 be consiaered by Government for the continuance of the managing agency system, and if 50, wbether that also will be considered by the committee?

Shrl T. T. Krishnamachari: It is very difficult for me to say what people said in an interview of about an hour with the Pri'me Minister;
but I do not think that the malYilging agency question was reil'rred to by them.

Shrl Narendra Singh Mahlda: Can Government give us an that within a stipulated time they will end this agency system?

assurance
period of
managing

Mr. Speak.er: No assurances can be asked for during the Question
Hour.

Shr. Bade: Whl'n will the report come?

Shri Dajl: The hon. Minister has said that pending the finalisation of the recommendatiJns of this committee, Governmcril will df'cide upon the managing agency npplicationJ that come before them, taking into eonsideration public interest. Is It Government's· decisian that while granting managing agency, concentration shall be absolutely avoided, that is to say, one firm which has already one managing agency shall not be given any other?

.8hri T. T. Krishnamacharl: The question will depend upon the continuance of the managing agencies and in what sector they will continue.
Naturally, these ideas that have been given expression to by the hon. Member are taken into account.

Deaths Due to Cold Wave in Union
Territories

+ r Shri D. N. Tlwary:
Shrl Rameshwar Tantta:
Shrl Yashpal Singh:

I Shrl M. L. Dwlvedl:
Shrl Bhagwat lba And:
Shrl Onkar Lal Berwa: I Sbrl P. C. Borooah:
Shri P. R. Chakravertl:
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Dr. P. Srinivasan:
Shri Parama!;ivan:
Shri Mohan Swamp:
Shrl R. G. Dubey:
Sbrlmatl Savltrl Nigam:
Shri K, N. Tiwary:
Shri Bade:
Shri Hukam Chand
Kachhavalya:

Shri Heda:
Shrlmatl Laxml Bal:

Will the Minister of WorltS and Rousing be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received full reports on the death~ tiue to cold wave in the Union Territories;

(b) if so, the number of dl'aths due to cold wave of 1964-65 in the Union
Territories; and

(C) the measures taken to proted people from this phenomenon?

The Minister of Works and Ho1llrin/l'
(Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) and (b). Union Territories are not required to send to the Ministry of Wc.rks and Housing reports about deaths due to the cold wave. However, according to the information collected from them, no person died due to the cold wnvp.
In 1964-65 in the Union territories ot Andarnan and Nicobar Islands, Goa, Daman and Diu, Laccadives, N.E.F.A., Manipur, Pondicherry, Himachal Pradesh and Tripura. In Delhi, about
16 persons are said to have died dur-Ing the cold wave.

(c) The State Governments I Union Administration haVe been asked to construct night shelters for pavement dwellers and to meet the expenditure from funds allocated under the Slum
Clearance Scheme.

Shri D. N. Tlwary: The hon.
Minister has said that the Union Territories are not required to send Bny information about this. May I know why the well-being of the citizens of the Union Tet"ritol'ies is not the concern of the Central Government and why the Union Territoriel are not required to send the information here?

Mr. Speaker: Now, the hon. Minister has given tlie information.

Shrt D. N. Tlwary: May 1 know the reasons why they are not required to send the information?

Mr. Speaker: He hOI given the information. .

Shrl D. N. Tlwary: He has said that he has collected the information.

Mr. Speaker: Once he has collected and given the information to the House, why should we go into those reasons?

Shri D. N. Tlwary: Were the steps taken by the loca] administration or the Cenfr'al Government not adeqoote to save the lives of these 18 persons who died in Delhi?

Shrl Mehr ChaDd KhalllUl: I have just stated that as far as the other Union territories are concerned. there have been no deaths. These deaths took place orily in Delhi. Last time. I made a very elaborate state, ment in which I .tated that there II adequate provision for night sbelten. but not more than 33% of the people were taking advantage of them. I also gave the reasons. One of the difficulties stated was that Bome money was being collected as a f~
That was also done away witli, and there is no difficulty in people goinl into the night shelters.
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Sbri •. a. CbakraTerU: Have Government taken note of the tact that lOme people are reluctant to leave their places on the pavements for these night shelters lest they lose their ehance to come back there? It 10, have -non-official agencies been utilised to persuade them to take to night IIhetten?

8brI lIebr CIaaDd 1Daa .... : We can
-.Jy ....... e UIem. We (.an 1Atll

theoID that these are available and we are prepared to make these 18vailable to them. But we cannot force them to go to the night ahelter •.

Shri P. R. Chakravertt: What about instilling a sense of security in them that they will not lose their places on' the pavements .

Shrimati Savltrl Ni&'am: How far is it correct that the Bharat Sevak Samaj centres which are not getting even a pie from Government to run these centres, have got quite a big number of people who come and utilise these centres, wherea~ the centres run by the Corporation are always vacant?

8hrl Mebr ChaDd Khanna: I am not prepared to nrake any discrimination between the two centres. Both of them are cloing2ood work.

Sbrlmatl SavtCrl Nlpm: I want facts.

Sbrl Mehr Chand KIuuula: I know.
As regards th~ working of the

Bharat Sevak Samaj my sister knows far more about it the I do. I have great admiration for the work that it is doinr·
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Shri Heda: Since this facility neec:b publicity and that is a costly affair and needs systematic work, will Government take upon themselves to publicise these facilities so that all the people needing them can take advantage of them?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: It is a very good suggestion. We did puoU-
cise the location of these night shelters during last winter, and I shall also take steps at the beginning of the next to publicise the location of these shelters along with the accommoda--
tion availa'ble so that all this is made known to theSe unfortunate people.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: Have any attempts been made during the last year or the year before to improVe the quantum of the amenities in these night shelters, and if so, what are they?

.Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: The reply l-; in the affirmative. We provide durries there. We also supply blankets.

Eqalty Investment

+ r Shrl Yashpal Slnrh:
,shrl S. M. Banerjee:

J
Shrl P. R. Chakravertl:
Shrlmatl SavltJ'i Nlram:

Sbrl Sldheswar Prasad:
·569. i Shri K. C. Pant:

\
Shri Bhapat Jha Azad:
Shrl Blbhutt Mlshra:

I Shrl K. N. Tiwary:
I Shrl Ramachanclra U1aka:
l Shr1 Dhalesbwar Meena:

Will t¥ Minister ot Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether the lar in the indul-

